

No. 24-2286

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DRIVERS MANAGEMENT, LLC and WERNER ENTERPRISES, INC.,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nebraska  
Hon. John M. Gerrard, Senior District Judge  
Case No. 8:18-cv-00462

---

RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH  
Assistant General Counsel

GAIL S. COLEMAN  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2920  
gail.coleman@eeoc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Summary of the Case.....  | i  |
| Table of Contents .....   | ii |
| Table of Authorities .....  | v  |
| Statement of Jurisdiction.....  | 1  |
| Statement of the Issues .....   | 1  |
| Statement of the Case .....   | 6  |
| I.    Statement of Facts.....   | 6  |
| A.    Robinson applied to Werner for his "dream job" of driving a commercial truck.....   | 6  |
| B.    Werner rejected Robinson, asserting that it could not train him because he is deaf.....   | 8  |
| C.    Other trucking companies have successfully trained inexperienced deaf drivers by using a variety of reasonable accommodations.....                  | 13 |
| D.    Werner asserted that no reasonable accommodation would have worked for its training program, which it characterized as unique.....                  | 19 |
| II.   District Court Proceedings .....  | 20 |
| Summary of Argument .....   | 24 |
| Argument .....  | 27 |
| I.    The district court correctly directed a verdict on causation because, by Werner’s own account, Werner did not hire Robinson because he is deaf..... | 27 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| II.  | The district court correctly dismissed Werner's affirmative defenses of undue hardship and direct threat because Werner showed no genuine issues of material fact, and, even if the court did err, any error was harmless. .... | 32 |
| A.   | Undue Hardship.....   | 32 |
| B.   | Direct Threat .....   | 37 |
| III. | The district court acted within its discretion when making evidentiary rulings. ....  | 39 |
| A.   | Standard of Review .....  | 39 |
| B.   | Discussion.....   | 40 |
|      | 1. The court reasonably admitted relevant evidence that Werner recruiters and managers, including a manager who played a role in Robinson’s rejection, were biased against deaf people.....                                     | 40 |
|      | 2. The court reasonably admitted relevant evidence that other trucking companies have successfully accommodated deaf drivers.....   | 44 |
|      | 3. The court reasonably excluded irrelevant and unduly prejudicial evidence of Robinson's subsequent driving record.....  | 46 |
| IV.  | The district court correctly allowed the jury to consider punitive damages because trial evidence supported the conclusion that Werner acted with malice or reckless indifference to Robinson's rights.....                     | 48 |
| A.   | Standard of Review .....  | 48 |
| B.   | Discussion.....   | 48 |

|       |  |    |
|-------|--|----|
| V.    | The district court acted within its discretion in ordering injunctive relief because, as of the time of judgment, Werner still refused to hire inexperienced deaf drivers who possessed an exemption from the federal hearing requirement.....   | 52 |
| VI.   | The district court correctly allowed the jury to determine whether Robinson was qualified because he satisfied federal physical-qualification standards and there was sufficient evidence from which the jury could find that he could perform all essential functions of the job..... | 55 |
| A.    | Werner is incorrect that Robinson was unqualified as a matter of law. ....   | 56 |
| B.    | Sufficient evidence supports the jury’s finding that Robinson was qualified. ....  | 58 |
| 1.    | Standard of Review .....   | 58 |
| 2.    | Discussion.....  | 59 |
| VII.  | The district court acted within its discretion in awarding prejudgment interest, which is an indispensable element of make-whole relief. ....  | 62 |
| VIII. | It is premature for this Court to rule on jury instructions for a hypothetical second trial. ....  | 66 |
|       | Conclusion.....  | 67 |
|       | Certificate of Compliance  |    |
|       | Certificate That Brief is Virus-Free   |    |
|       | Certificate of Service   |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 405 (1975).....                               | 52     |
| <i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 555 (1999).....                           | 56-57  |
| <i>Anderson v. KAR Glob.</i> ,<br>78 F.4th 1031 (8th Cir. 2023).....                            | 27     |
| <i>Armstrong v. Burdette Tomlin Mem’l Hosp.</i> ,<br>438 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2006) .....          | 37     |
| <i>Beshears v. Asbill</i> ,<br>930 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1991) .....                              | 37     |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> ,<br>590 U.S. 644 (2020).....                                   | 32     |
| <i>Briscoe v. Fred’s Dollar Store, Inc.</i> ,<br>24 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 1994).....              | 53     |
| <i>Brown v. City of Jacksonville</i> ,<br>711 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2013).....                     | 27     |
| <i>Buckles v. First Data Res., Inc.</i> ,<br>176 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 1999) .....                | 33, 34 |
| <i>Canny v. Dr. Pepper/Seven-Up Bottling Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>439 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... | 49     |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 73 (2002).....                           | 22     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Christianson v. Poly-Am., Inc. Med. Ben. Plan,</i><br>412 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2005) .....                | 64     |
| <i>Cooper v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.,</i><br>827 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2016) .....                             | 65     |
| <i>Coterel v. Dorel Juv. Grp., Inc.,</i><br>827 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2016) .....                             | 39     |
| <i>Dalal v. Alliant Techsys., Inc.,</i><br>No. 94-1483, 1995 WL 747442 (10th Cir. Dec. 18, 1995) .....     | 64     |
| <i>Delcastillo v. Odyssey Res. Mgmt., Inc.,</i><br>292 F. App'x 519 (8th Cir. 2008) .....                  | 64     |
| <i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.,</i><br>707 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2013) .....                                       | 54     |
| <i>EEOC v. Schneider Nat'l, Inc.,</i><br>481 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2007) .....                                | 45-46  |
| <i>EEOC v. Siouxland Oral Maxillofacial Surgery Assocs., L.L.P.,</i><br>578 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... | 49     |
| <i>Fisher v. Pharmacia &amp; Upjohn,</i><br>225 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2000) .....                             | 40     |
| <i>Heaton v. Weitz Co., Inc.,</i><br>534 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2008) .....                                    | 43     |
| <i>Huber v. Westar Foods, Inc.,</i><br>No. 23-1087, 2024 WL 3892871 (8th Cir. Aug. 21, 2024) .....         | 30     |
| <i>Kim v. Nash Finch Co.,</i> 123 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1997) .....  | 66     |
| <i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n,</i><br>527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....   | 49, 50 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Leonard v. Sw. Bell Corp. Disability Income Plan,</i><br>408 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2005) .....              | 62-64      |
| <i>Life Plus Int’l v. Brown,</i><br>317 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2003) .....                                      | 40, 42, 47 |
| <i>Matthews v. Commw. Edison Co.,</i><br>128 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997) .....                                | 30-31      |
| <i>Mole v. Buckhorn Rubber Prods., Inc.,</i><br>165 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 1999) .....                         | 31         |
| <i>Nall v. BNSF Ry. Co.,</i><br>917 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2019) .....  | 30         |
| <i>Rathborne Land Co., L.L.C. v. Ascent Energy, Inc.,</i><br>610 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010) .....             | 63         |
| <i>Reach Cos., LLC v. Newsert, LLC,</i><br>94 F.4th 712 (8th Cir. 2024) .....                               | 6          |
| <i>RK Co. v. See,</i><br>622 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2010) .....   | 63, 64     |
| <i>Rocket Jewelry Box, Inc. v. Quality Int’l Packaging, Ltd.,</i><br>90 F. App’x 543 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ..... | 64         |
| <i>Ryther v. KARE 11,</i><br>108 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1997) (en banc) .....                                   | 58, 59, 61 |
| <i>Salitros v. Chrysler Corp.,</i><br>306 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2002) .....                                    | 48         |
| <i>Sanders v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,</i><br>108 F. 4th 1055 (8th Cir. 2024) .....                             | 29         |
| <i>Se. Cmty. Coll. v. Davis,</i><br>442 U.S. 397 (1979) .....   | 35-36      |



|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Skerski v. Time Warner Cable Co.</i> ,<br>257 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2001) .....     | 59         |
| <i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 379 (2008).....         | 39, 43     |
| <i>Taylor v. Jones</i> ,<br>653 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1981) .....                    | 53         |
| <i>Townsend v. Bayer Corp.</i> ,<br>774 F.3d 446 (8th Cir. 2014) .....             | 40, 48     |
| <i>United States v. Musk</i> ,<br>719 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2013) .....               | 42         |
| <i>United States v. Rupp</i> ,<br>68 F.4th 1075 (8th Cir. 2023).....               | 48, 51     |
| <i>West Virginia v. United States</i> ,<br>479 U.S. 305 (1987).....                | 63         |
| <i>Wilson v. Muckala</i> ,<br>303 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2002) .....                 | 62         |
| <i>Winbush v. Iowa</i> ,<br>66 F.3d 1471 (8th Cir. 1995).....                      | 62         |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |            |
| Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,<br>42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 20         |
| § 12111(3).....  | 37         |
| § 12111(8).....  | 55         |
| § 12111(10).....   | 33         |
| § 12112(a).....  | 27, 31, 55 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| § 12112(b)(5)(A) .....  | 32, 34, 37 |
| § 12113(b) .....  | 37         |
| § 12116 .....   | 38         |
| § 12117(a).....   | 52, 62     |
| § 12132 .....   | 34         |
| Civil Rights Act of 1991,<br>42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....                           | 23, 44, 48 |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,<br>29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) ..... | 64         |
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,<br>42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....  | 52         |
| <b>Regulations</b>  |            |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(b).....   | 45         |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(m).....  | 55         |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r).....  | 38         |
| 49 C.F.R. § 391.41 .....  | 6, 57      |
| <b>Rules</b>  |            |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c) .....   | 63, 65     |
| Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....   | 46         |
| Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....   | 39         |
| Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....   | 39         |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |            |

Interpretive Guidance on Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act,  
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.2(p) .....33

Qualification of Drivers; Application for Exemptions; Nat’l Ass’n of the  
Deaf, 78 Fed. Reg. 7479-01 (Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin. Feb. 1,  
2013) (notice of final disposition).....6
